innco Conformity Declaration

Finnco Iberflex Papéis Transformados, S.A.
Parque Industrial da Murteira L.27

2135-311 Samora Correia, PORTUGAL

Tel: +351 263 659 370  Fax: +351 263 659 378

Products referred to this statement:

. Paper coated with Polyethylene (up to 15 gr of polyethylene);

Finnco Iberflex - Papéis Transformados, S.A. declares that the products mentioned above are
formulated with raw materials complying with EU Legislation, in particular:

e Regulation (EC) n°. 1935/2004 of the Commission on materials and articles intended to
get in contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590 / EEC and 89/109 / EEC
(including current amendments).

e European Parliament and Council Directive 94/62/EC of 20 December 1994 on
packaging and packaging waste (including current amendments).

e Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 of the Commission relating to plastic materials and articles
intended to come into contact with foodstuffs (including current amendments).

¢ Regulation (EC) n°. 2023/2006, of the Commission on good manufacturing practices for
materials and articles intended to get in contact with food (including current
amendments).

Overall Migration Limit (OML)

In accordance with Regulation (EU) No 10/2011, to simulate the contact conditions
corresponding to the actual expected use, the standard test condition OM2 was selected (according
to Table 3, Chapter 3 of Annex V to Regulation No. 10/2011 of 14 January and Regulation
2016/1416 of 24 August amending and rectifying Regulation 10/2011). This condition covers the
following food contact conditions:

« any contact with food in freezing or refrigerating conditions;

« any long-term storage at room temperature or below, including when packaged under hot-
fill conditions, and/or heating up to a temperature T where 70 °C < T <100 °C for a
maximum of t = 120/27((T-70)/10) minutes.

Regarding the overall migration values, material compliance was determined using a ratio
between the surface area in contact with food and the volume of 6 dm? / kg.

Page 1 of 3



”

y Finnco Conformity Declaration
Packaging
Table 1 — Results of migration testing
TEST STANDARD LEGISLATION LIMIT VALUE

SIMULANT A | UNE-EN 1186-1 | Regulation 10/2011 10 <OML
(mg/dm2) UNE-EN 1186-3

SIMULANT B | UNE-EN 1186-1 | Regulation 10/2011 10 <OML
(mg/dm2) UNE-EN 1186-3

SIMULANT D2 | UNE-EN 1186-1 | Regulation 10/2011 10 <OML
(mg/dm2) UNE-EN 1186-2

Tested samples comply with the overall migration limit (10 mg/dm? or 60 mg/kg) established in
Regulation 10/2011 for plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with
foodstuffs.

It’s not applied SML substances or substances with restrictions in this product.

Specific Migration Limits (SML), Restrictions and Specifications

According to the information provided by suppliers of raw material, it’s not applied SML
substances or substances with restrictions in this product.

Conditions of use:

Please be informed that, in accordance with Regulation (EU) n. © 10/2011 of the Commission, the
determination of migration should be made from the final articles in contact with the foodstuff or
simulant in a manner representing the conditions in actual use, during a period of time and at a
temperature chosen by reference to the contact conditions in actual use.

It is the customer responsibility to test our products with regard to suitability for the intended end
application, and verify compliance with applicable legislation of the final packaging. It is also
necessary testing the mutual compatibility between the finished products and the food substances,
in particular the non-modification of their organoleptic properties.

This statement refers only to the product in its original form, as provided by Finnco Iberflex —
Papeis Transformados, S.A. and does not extend to any subsequent changes.

REACH compliance

Finnco Iberflex — Papeis Transformados, S.A. hereby provides information relating to the
requirements set out in Regulation (EC) n. °© 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the
Council, of 18 December, concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction
of Chemicals (REACH).

As part of our activity, Finnco Iberflex — Papeis Transformados, S.A. is integrated in the chain of
information required by REACH, as a downstream user, making sure along with our suppliers of
the existence of pre-registration and registration of substances (when applicable), as well as
ensuring that these do not contain substances of high concern in concentrations > 0.1% (w/w),
which are defined in Annex XIV of Regulation.

Page 2 of 3



”

Finnco Conformity Declaration
Packaging

By the analysis of the compliance statements provided by our suppliers, we confirm that the
substances included in the Candidate List of "Substances of Very High Concern" (SVHC)
mentioned in the same regulation, updated on June 14, 2023 and described in the link:
https://echa.europa.eu/pt/candidate-list-table , are not intentionally added to the products we
provide, thus not being expected its presence in concentrations > 0.1% (w/w) in its composition.

Updates to this list will be duly considered and, if it is found that any of the substances reported
to be present in the composition of our products, we will contact to inform of this.

This statement refers only to products in their original form, as provided by Finnco Iberflex. and
does not extend to any subsequent changes.

Absence of substances and chemicals

Finnco Iberflex - Papéis Transformados, S.A. states that, according to information provided by
its raw material suppliers, in the manufacture of the above product, the following substances are
not used or intentionally added, and are not expected to be present:

e Dbisphenol A
e BHA/BHT
e GMOs and that nanomaterials
o plasticizers such as phthalates
e ashestos and ESBO
o allergens
o Heavy Metals
¢ MOSH/MOAH
Important Note: Substances are not intentionally incorporated and not expected to be present,

however their absence has not been determined by specific chemical analysis on the products
supplied and therefore the presence of traces such as impurities or others cannot be excluded.

Samora Correia, 19" July, 2023

Loese \AG1oeck O
Id

(Quality Control Manager)

Page 3 of 3


https://echa.europa.eu/pt/candidate-list-table

